479



TASMANIA

POLICE REGULATION AMENDMENT ACT 1989

No. 59 of 1989

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Principal Act
- 4. Section 49B amended (Constitution of the Board)
- 5. Section 49c amended (Term of office of members)
- 6. Transitional provision

AN ACT to amend the Police Regulation Act 1898

[Royal Assent 11 January 1990]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title

1—This Act may be cited as the Police Regulation Amendment Act 1989.

Commencement

2-(1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the day on which this Act receives the Royal assent.

(2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall commence on such day as may be fixed by proclamation.

Principal Act

3—In this Act, the *Police Regulation Act 1898*^{*} is referred to as the Principal Act.

Section 49B amended (Constitution of the Board)

- 4-Section 49B of the Principal Act is amended as follows:-
 - (a) by omitting paragraph (b) of subsection (2) and substituting the following paragraph:—
 - (b) one shall be a person selected by the Minister from a list of 3 persons submitted to the Minister by the governing body of the Association.
 - (b) by omitting subsection (3) and substituting the following subsection:—

(3) If the Association fails, within 30 days after being requested by the Minister so to do, to nominate a person for appointment as a member of the Board, the Governor may, without a nomination, appoint a police officer to represent the Association as a member of the Board.

(c) by omitting "elected member," from subsection (4) and substituting "the member of the Board referred to in subsection (2) (b) or (3), as the case may be,".

Section 49c amended (Term of office of members)

5-Section 49c of the Principal Act is amended as follows:-

- (a) by omitting "appointment or election, as the case may be." from subsection (1) and substituting "appointment.";
- (b) by omitting "or election" from subsection (2).

1989

 ^{* 62} Vict. No. 48. For this Act as amended to 1959, see the Reprint of Statutes 1826-1959, Vol. 4, p.715. Subsequently amended by No. 9 of 1960, Nos. 21, 23, and 88 of 1963, No. 55 of 1965, No. 92 of 1971, Nos. 50 and 75 of 1973, No. 82 of 1974, No. 2 of 1975, No. 87 of 1976, No. 33 of 1977, No. 53 of 1981, No. 78 of 1983, Nos. 20 and 29 of 1984, Nos. 23 and 51 of 1985, No. 84 of 1986, No. 100 of 1987, and No. 5 of 1988.

Transitional provision

6—The member of the Police Promotions Appeal Board elected pursuant to section 49B (2) (b) of the Principal Act, as that section existed before the commencement of this Act, shall continue in office as the member of that Board referred to in section 49B (2) (b) of the Principal Act, as amended by this Act, until that member has completed the term of office for which that member was elected.

